
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Johnson 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

Clarke 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Firth 
Hayden 
Kauser 
Lintern 
Mitchell 
Rowe 

Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski 

 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

 



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL I
[...]
e/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 28 
September 2023 be signed as correct records (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  



 

 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
  

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   LIVING WELL 

 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “M”) presents 
an update on Living Well whole systems approach to obesity and 
wellbeing in Bradford District. It outlines the rationale for Living Well, 
key elements of the approach and provides an update on the key 
achievements by all the direct delivery projects so far. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That members note the depth, breadth, and detail of the 

Living Well Approach to improve health and wellbeing 
across the Bradford District as detailed in the report. 

 
(2)  That members continue to support Living Well in their work 

and in their communities. 
 
(3)  That a further progress report is made in 12 months’ time to 

this committee. 
 

(Rose Dunlop – 07834062144) 
 

1 - 24 

 
7.   PROCUREMENT OF DISABLED FACILITIES ADAPTATION 

FRAMEWORK 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document *O*) provide 
of the forthcoming procurement of a framework agreement with a 
value, in excess of £2 million. 
 
Bradford Council's Adaptation Team within the Department of Place 
(Housing Service) currently utilises a framework agreement for the 
delivery of major disabled adaptation work through the Council’s 
Agency Service. 
 
The current framework agreement has been in place since 1 April 2020 
and is due to expire on 31st March 2024. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the committee notes the report and supports the 
continuation of the approach to procure a Bradford Council 
specific framework of 4 contractors, Option 1 above, providing 
significant benefits in terms of flexibility, risk, time management, 
competitiveness, supplier relationships and performance, without 
the need to guarantee any volume of business. 

25 - 36 



 

 

 
(Alison Garlick – 01274 434512) 

  
8.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “P”) 
presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Committee notes and comments on the information 
presented in Appendix A. 
 

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 
 

37 - 42 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Health & Care Overview Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 23 November 2023 

M 
 
 
Subject:  Living Well  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents an update on Living Well whole systems approach to obesity and 
wellbeing in Bradford District. It outlines the rationale for Living Well, key elements of the 
approach and provides an update on the key achievements by all the direct delivery projects 
so far. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Living Well has within it several components designed to ensure it is inclusive to all our 
communities. This past 12 months has seen the launch of the Living Well Community Health 
Development project which, alongside the core staff based in communities, has made grant 
awards to multiple community groups to ensure full inclusivity of our work programme, offers 
and messaging.   The work programme directly contributes to Objectives 3 & 4 in the 2021 
Council Equality plan. 
 
Objective 3: Living Well actively engages with our communities to help people participate in 
decision-making processes, to improve the offers and services we provide. 
 
Objective 4: We design and deliver Living Well services to be accessible, inclusive, and 
responsive to the needs of people and communities. We will provide information about 
services in a range of accessible formats so that people know what services are available.  
 
 

 
 

  
Sarah Muckle  
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Rose Dunlop 
E-mail: rose.dunlop@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health & Care Overview Scrutiny Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ The report provides an overview of the progress made by the Living Well approach 

in recent years and highlights upcoming delivery plans for the many Living Well 
projects.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
➢ Living Well was established in 2018 following a mandate in September 2017 by the 

Wellbeing Board to deliver a whole systems approach to obesity to address rising 
levels in the distric
[...]
............................................................................................... 19 

Living Well Collaborative Network ........................................................................................................... 19 

Living Well Strategic Engagement........................................................................................................... 20 

Living Well Research and Evaluation ...................................................................................................... 21 

Our Projects 2023 

Page 8



Individuals and Families 
Living Well Service: Adult Weight Management  

Living well is working in partnership with well-known service providers to offer all adults who live in Bradford 

District with a BMI of 25 or more the chance to access 12 weeks’ free membership to weight management 

programmes. The support has been designed using the psychology of behaviour change and is delivered via 

community groups and online platforms to help people break old habits and change their lifestyle, giving them 

the confidence to commit to healthier new habits, for life.   

The story so far… 

• Launch of the ‘Choose What Works for You’ campaign in 

March 2022 via Living Well’s social media pages, 

newsletters and website, to offer a choice of provider 

(Weight Watchers (WW); Slimming World; Get Slim; 

Shape Up 4 Life). 

• Ongoing promotion of the offer has seen an increase in 

uptake, including GP referrals. 

• Based on feedback and uptake, Living Well continues to offer membership to Weight Watchers (WW) 

and Slimming World.  

• We have seen a fantastic community response with 6,950 applications received from March 2022 to 

date (Oct 2023) 

Coming up… 

• Collaboration with the University of Bradford to explore the 

facilitators, barriers and motivators for men and minority ethnic 

groups accessing and engaging with weight management 

interventions. The findings will inform any future adaptation of t
[...]
ping workshops with Living Well Schools and Living Well Workplaces 

• Several abstracts accepted for national and internal conferences, and presentation given at the 

EASO Congress on Obesity in Dublin May 2023 

• Established a good collaboration with University of Bradford which has enabled MSc students to 

undertake research on Living Well Takeaways and Living Well Adult Weight Management work and 

provided a Careers presentation for Psychology and Health students. 

 

   Coming up… 

• Refresh Living Well’s detailed logic models to reflect ongoing delivery 

and demonstrate how we’re pursuing outcomes within a whole system 

approach.   

• Writing collaborative journal papers with other academics from 

national institutions about Ripple Effect Mapping within Whole Systems 

Approaches and Reflections on Embedded Research  

• Using research and evaluation to support the development of the 

Children and Families Living Well Service 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 23 November 2023 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Procurement of Disabled Facilities Adaptation Framework 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This is a report provided for information to advise members of the forthcoming 
procurement of a framework agreement with a value, in excess of £2 million. 
 
Bradford Council's Adaptation Team within the Department of Place (Housing 
Service) currently utilises a framework agreement for the delivery of major disabled 
adaptation work through the Council’s Agency Service. 
 
The current framework agreement has been in place since 1 April 2020 and is due to 
expire on 31st March 2024. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
This report relates to the procurement process rather than the individuals who will benefit 
from the works carried out. Equalities have been considered and the conclusion is that it 
has no impact to protected characteristic groups. 
 
The improvement of housing conditions in the District for people with disabilities will have a 
positive impact on those groups and individuals who suffer multiple disadvantages 
associated with their housing conditions. 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director, Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Alison Garlick, 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
(Adaptations) 
Phone: (01274) 434512 
E-mail: alison.garlick@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a report provided for information to advise members of the forthcoming 

procurement of a framework agreement with a value, in excess of £2 million. 
 

1.2 Bradford Council's Adaptations Team within the Department of Place (Housing 
Service) currently utilises a framework agreement for the delivery of major disabled 
adaptation work through the Council’s Agency Service. 
 

1.3 The current framework has been in place since 1st April 2020 and is due to expire on 
31st March 2024. Procurement of a replacement framework is required to ensure the 
delivery of adaptations and to comply with Procurement Legislation and Contract 
Standing Orders. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council Plan – Priorities and Principles 2021-2025 identifies seven priority 

outcomes.  The Decent Homes priority outcome sets out an ambition for everyone to 
have a comfortable home which meets their needs and helps them lead fulfilling lives.  
This includes supporting residents to live independently and ensuring that elderly and 
vulnerable people can access specialist housing that meets their needs.  The Better 
Health, Better Lives priority outcomes also focuses on supporting people to lead long, 
happy and productive lives and supporting vulnerable children and adults to remain 
safe and secure. 

 
2.2 The principal strategy for health and wellbeing is the "Connecting people and place 

for better health and wellbeing - A Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford 
and Airedale, 2018-2023".  The focus of the strategy is to create a sustainable health 
and care economy that supports people to be healthy, well and independent, 
subsequently summarised as ensuring people are happy, healthy and at home.  The 
provision of major adaptations using Disabled Facilities Grants which enable disabled 
people, their families and carers to retain independence whilst remaining in their own 
homes clearly contributes to this vision. 

 
2.3 Under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 the Authority 

has a statutory duty to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). The current 
maximum mandatory grant is £30,000. 

 
2.4 Since 2015/16 government funding for Disabled Facilities Grants has been 

incorporated into the Better Care Fund (BCF) but continues to be paid directly to the 
Council as an annual government fund grant for Disabled Facilities Grants. The DFG 
Grant is a fully audited allocation. Disabled Facilities Grants are funded through 
annual government funding. 

 
2.5 Since 2020-21 Bradford has received an annual government funding allocation of 

£5,137,133, per year. In 2023-24, the authority has received an initial allocation of 
£5,137,133 and an additional in year allocation of £448,266, which was received in 
September 2023. All local authorities received the additional in year allocation. The 
total allocation in Bradford for 2023-24 is £5,585,399. 

 
 

Page 26



2.6  Government guidance to the DFG legislation* has identified that it is good practise 
for local authorities to provide an agency service to offer practical help with building 
works for vulnerable clients (whether homeowners or tenants). In particular, the 
guidance explains that delivery through agency services can enable a better service 
to applicants and allow the authority to better control standards of work and regulatory 
compliance, as part of a regular monitoring and vetting process. 

 (*Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) delivery: Guidance for Local Authorities in England, 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities/Department of Health & Social 
Care, published March 2022). 

 
2.7 The Council's Housing Service provides an in-house Agency Service to DFG 

applicants which completes the necessary paperwork for clients, organises the 
adaptation works and oversees the on-site contract management of the works. 
Housing Technical Officers co-ordinate and project manage this service, but the 
delivery of construction works is procured. 

 
2.8 In the majority of cases grant applicants choose to use the in-house Agency Service 

to organise and deliver the works for them (approximately 80%). 
 
2.9 The report is principally concerned with the procurement of the framework of 

contractors that are appointed to carry out the adaptation works overseen by the 
Agency Service. 

 
2.10 Bradford has an increasing older population. From 2011 to 2021, the number of 

people aged 65+ has grown by 20% and the number of people aged 85+ has grown 
by 13%. It is useful to compare the percentage increase with the rest of the 
population. From 2011 to 2021 the total population of the Bradford District grew by 
5% (Office for National Statistics, Mid-year Population Estimates 2012- 2022). 
 
The most recent population projections published by the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS) in 2020 use 2018 population estimates as a basis for their calculations. These 
show that by 2025 the 65+ population will have grown by 13% and the 85+ population 
will have grown by 11%. By 2030 the 65+ population will have grown by 24% and the 
85+ population will have grown by 17%. By 2035 the 65+ will have increased by 34% 
and the 85+ population will have grown by 47%. The total population is projected to 
grow by 2% by 2025, 3% by 2030 and 4% by 2035. 

 
The 2021 census asked people whether illness or disability limited their day-to-day 
activities ‘a little’ or ‘a lot’ o
[...]
their area developing needs for care and support or delay people deteriorating such 
that they would need ongoing care and support. 
 

3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1 Bradford Council utilises a framework agreement for the delivery of disabled 

adaptation works through the Agency Service. The current framework agreement has 

Page 28



been in place since 1 April 2020 and is due for renewal at the end of March 2024. 
 
3.2 The framework is used to deliver disabled adaptations for those clients who have 

signed up to use the agency service. The role of the contractor is to carry out the 
construction works, as specified by the Council Officer. 

 
 Typical works include: removing baths and installing level access showers; 

constructing level access ramps/shallow steps; widening door openings; installing 
specialist equipment, such as wash dry WCs, shower/changing stretchers and high 
low baths; installation of accessible kitchen facilities; safety works, safety fencing and 
safe play areas. (The construction of extensions is not covered by this framework). 

 
3.3 The Council has had a framework agreement for the delivery of adaptation works in 

place since 2004. Lessons learnt through the project management of the frameworks 
have been incorporated in progressive tenders. 

 
3.4 The current framework (2020-2024) consists of eight contractors with the top four 

scoring contractors (based on cost/quality scores) receiving the orders on a rotational 
basis. The four reserve contractors can then be called upon to fulfil the absence of 
one of the four main contractors, in the event of any unforeseen circumstances. Every 
twelve months all eight contractors are required to re-submit their pricing information, 
so that the Council can re-evaluate and re-score the contractors. This means that the 
four top scoring contractors who receive the orders in each year, can change from 
year to year. 

 
3.5 A framework of eight contractors (where the top scoring four contractors 
[...]
location of £5,585,399 in 2023-24. This comprises of an initial 
allocation of £5,137,133 and an additional allocation of £448,266 which was received 
in September 2023. 
 

4.5 The time taken to deliver a DFG can vary depending on the complexity of the 
adaptations. The process can take time for adaptations which are highly complex. 
Statute dictates that once approved, the grant applicant has 12 months to carry out 
the eligible works, so it is necessary to retain funding to honour the commitment. 

 
4.6 The Council has also made corporate capital resources available in the corporate 

capital programme should the government grant be insufficient to meet the level of 
demand for DFGs. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The framework agreement has previously been tendered in the same way on four 

cycles, so officers have experience of managing this type of contract arrangement. 
There are eight suppliers on the current framework with the top scoring four 
contractors (based on cost / quality scores) receiving the orders on strict rotational 
basis. Every twelve months the eight contractors are required to re-submit their cost 
information against the schedule of rates. The contractors receiving the works orders 
can therefore change from year to year. If one of the contractors goes into 
administration, then there are other contractors who can take on those work orders. 

 
5.2 It is made clear in the agreement that the work orders are subject to the uptake of 

the service by clients and funding being available. Therefore, the Council does not 

Page 31



guarantee any volumes of work by the framework, providing no financial commitment. 
 
5.3 Contractors are managed by officers in the Housing Service to ensure that any 

issues/risks relating to them not delivering a satisfactory level of service or non- 
conformance are mitigated. A suspension and removal process is incorporated into 
the framework to assist in managing contractors. 

 
5.4 Governance is in place for both for the management of the framework within the 

Housing Service (Department of Place) and also in relation to contractor 
management through the Council’s Contractor Review Group. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 Disabled Facilities Grants are given by the Council under Part I of the Housing 

Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. If an individual or someone living 
in an individual's property is disabled they may qualify for a Disabled Facilities Grant 
towards the cost of providing adaptations and facilities to enable the disabled person 
to continue living there. 

 
6.2 As stated in the report, “Prevention” is a guiding principle enshrined within the Care 

Act 2014, which aims to improve people's independence and well-being. The Care 
Act establishes a statutory duty on local authorities to provide or arrange services 
that help prevent people in their area developing needs for care and support or delay 
people deteriorating such that they would need on-going care and support. 

 
6.3 The establishment of a framework agreement of this value requires compliance with 

EU procurement legislation, in the form of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
Regulation 33 sets out the process for setting up a framework agreement, and this 
and all relevant regulations will be adhered to. Failure to comply could lead to legal 
challenge incurring costs, delays and reputational damage to the Council. 

 
6.4 Framework agreements are a routine procurement method. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 The Council's work to install major adaptations in the homes of people with disabilities 

supports the objective of making use of existing resources to provide housing where 
wherever possible rather than using new materials to construct new housing. 
Significant CO2 emissions occur through construction which may be avoided or 
minimised by adapting existing housing stock. 

 
7.1.2 We expect contractors to 
[...]
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the committee notes the report and supports the continuation of the approach 
to procure a Bradford Council specific framework of 4 contractors, Option 1  above, 
providing significant benefits in terms of flexibility, risk, time management, 
competitiveness, supplier relationships and performance, without the need to 
guarantee any volume of business. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None provided. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None provided. 
 

Page 36



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 23 November 2023 

P 
 
 
Subject:  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
This report presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Caroline Coombes 
Phone: (01274) 432313 
E-mail: 
caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk  

   
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the work programme 2023/24. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
 
3. Report issues 
 
3.1 Appendix A of this report presents the work programme 2023/24 which was 

adopted by the Committee at its meeting of 27 July 2023. It lists issues and topics 
that have been identified for inclusion in the work programme and have been 
scheduled for consideration over the coming year. 

 
3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny suggests that 

‘work programming should be a continuous process’1. It is important to regularly 
review work programmes so that important or urgent issu
[...]
ding  
 and Intentions - Adult Social Care orders for contracts with a value above £2m 

 2) Respiratory Health To include covid update Jorge Zepeda Resolution of 16 Feb 2023 
 3) Adult autism pathway and assessment and  Progress update to include demographic  Walter O'Neill Resolution of 22 Mar 23 
 diagnosis service data 

 13th November 2023 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LIVING WELL
	HSCOSC23NovDocM APP

	7 PROCUREMENT OF DISABLED FACILITIES ADAPTATION FRAMEWORK
	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	HSCOSC23NovDocP APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 23 
November 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.40 pm 
Concluded Time Not 

Specified 
 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD SOUTH 

INDEPENENTS 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Kauser 
Godwin 
Lintern 
Mitchell 

Coates 
Nunns 
Nunns 
  

Clarke 
  

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 

 

 
Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places, Councillor 
Mitchell 
  
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
33.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest were received in relation to matters under 
consideration.  
  
  

34.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 28 September 2023 be 
signed as correct records. 
  
  



 
2 

35.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

36.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to this committee. 
  
  

37.   LIVING WELL 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “M”) presented an update 
on Living Well whole systems approach to obesity and wellbeing in Bradford 
District. It outlined the rationale for Living Well, key elements of the approach and 
provided an update on the key achievements by all the direct delivery projects so 
far. 
  
The Chair opened the discussion of the item by acknowledging the progress 
made by the commissioners in their strategic management role to promote the 
Living Well agenda on a larger scale. In specific, the abundance of information 
available in various community establishments such as health centres, GP 
surgeries, community centres, and schools within her ward. This extensive 
display of information indicated that there had clearly been a significant effort to 
make the concept of Living Well known and accessible to the general public. The 
Chair praised this accomplishment. 
  
A Q&A session ensued: 

         Information was sought on the possibility of obtaining a breakdown of the 
work undertaken on an individual ward basis, specifically including the 
engagement level of schools' contribution towards Living Well. This 
information would greatly assist Ward Councillors in gaining a deeper 
understanding of the current activities within their respective wards. 
Furthermore, having access to this breakdown would also enable Ward 
Councillors to effectively promote the agenda in their respective wards. It 
would provide them with valuable insights and allow them to identify areas 
where they may be able to actively contribute and support the overall 
goals. 

o   The request for tailored information could be made available to 
individual Councillors as and when required. The assistance and 
commitment of elected officials towards Living Well would be greatly 
appreciated. 

         Since the introduction of Living Well, had there been a significant 
difference of behavioural changes within individual wards following post 
Covid? 

o   Working in partnership with well-known service providers to offer 
programmes with support that had been designed psychology of 
behaviour change and was delivered via community groups and 
online platforms to help people break old habits and change their 
lifestyle, giving them the confidence to commit to healthier new 
habits, for life. 



 
3 

         Historically, programmes were restricted to time frames. In reference to 
health and fitness activities, such events were often short lived and with 
past experiences, people were known for returning to their habitual 
lifestyles. Therefore, had a scale of continuity been factored in the Physical 
Activity Strategy following the cessation of health and fitness programmes? 

o   The support had been designed using the psychology of behaviour 
change and was delivered via community groups and online 
platforms to help people break old habits and change their lifestyle, 
giving them the confidence to commit to healthier new habits, for 
life. 

         How were local communities able to access local community-based 
services? 

o   Access to Community Living Well services was easy - direct online 
self-referrals or through primary care and local community health 
teams. 

         What other changes had been set into motion? 
o   Councils were benefiting from greater legislative powers to help 

address long-term public health challenges. For example, additional 
powers to tackle the clustering of existing takeaways and restrict 
junk food advertising near schools.  

         Why was the Council unable to implement programmes in order to slow 
down the increasing numbers of vape retailers and shisha lounges? 

o   The electronic cigarette market profit margins were 40% and higher 
which was considered a very lucrative sales opportunity for new 
business ventures. In relation to shisha lounges, penalty fines did 
not have a detrimental impact on profits. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted and that a further update be presented in 12 
months. 
  
To be actioned by: Director of Public Health 
  
  

38.   PROCUREMENT OF DISABLED FACILITIES ADAPTATION FRAMEWORK 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document *O*) provided the 
forthcoming procurement of a framework agreement with a value, in excess of £2 
million. Bradford Council's Adaptation Team within the Department of Place 
(Housing Service) currently utilises a framework agreement for the delivery of 
major disabled adaptation work through the Council’s Agency Service. The 
current framework agreement has been in place since 1 April 2020 and is due to 
expire on 31st March 2024. 
  
The Private Sector Housing Manager (Adaptations) was in attendance and at the 
invitation of the Chair gave a synopsis of the report. She explained that, The 
Council Plan – Priorities and Principles 2021-2025 identified seven priority 
outcomes.  The Decent Homes priority outcome set out an ambition for everyone 
to have a comfortable home which met needs and helped to fulfilling lives.  This 
included supporting residents to live independently and ensuring that elderly and 



 
4 

vulnerable people could access specialist housing that met their needs.  The 
Better Health, Better Lives priority outcomes also focused on supporting people to 
lead long, happy and productive lives and supporting vulnerable children and 
adults to remain safe and secure. Under the Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996 the Authority had a statutory duty to deliver Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFG). The current maximum mandatory grant was £30,000. 
Since 2020-21 Bradford had received an annual government funding allocation of 
£5,137,133, per year. In 2023-24, the authority had received an initial allocation of 
£5,137,133 and an additional in year allocation of £448,266, which was received 
in September 2023. All local authorities received the additional in year allocation. 
The total allocation in Bradford for 2023-24 was £5,585,399. Government 
guidance to the DFG legislation had identified that it was good practice for local 
authorities to provide an agency service to offer practical help with building works 
for vulnerable clients (whether homeowners or tenants). In particular, the 
guidance explained that delivery through agency services could enable a better 
service to applicants and allow the authority to better control standards of work 
and regulatory compliance, as part of a regular monitoring and vetting process. 
The Council's Housing Service provides an in-house Agency Service to DFG 
applicants which completes the necessary paperwork for clients, organises the 
adaptation works and oversees the on-site contract management of the works. 
Housing Technical Officers co-ordinate and project manage this service, but the 
delivery of construction works is procured. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the information provided in the report, and the intended continuation 
of the approach set out in Option 1 (to procure a Bradford Council specific 
framework of 4 contractors), be noted. 
  
  

39.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “P”) presented 
the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
  
No resolution of was passed on this item. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


